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TO: ALL PROPONENTS  

DATE: April 7, 2026 

SUBJECT: 2026-04 –Sutherland Creek Bridge Rehabilitation 

ADDENDUM NO. 2 
This Addendum now becomes part of the documents as outlined hereunder. 
With respect to questions asked, we offer the following clarifications: 
 
QUESTION 1 
Kindly confirm the method of tender delivery. 
 
RESPONSE 1 
Submissions shall be submitted to clerk@southglengarry.com prior to 11:00am on  
April 15th, 2026 
 
QUESTION 2 
Are submissions to include a completed Direct Deposit Application? 
 
RESPONSE 2 
$50,000 Direct Deposits EFT must be received and confirmed prior to deadline. Bid deposits 
delayed by Banking institutions and/or not received by the date and time specified at tender 
closing shall be deemed non-compliant. 
 
QUESTION 3 
Are submissions to include an Agreement to Bond? 
 
RESPONSE 3 
Yes, bidders are required to submit an agreement to bond along with their submission. 
 
QUESTION 4 
What type of references are to be provided and how many? 
 
RESPONSE 4 
Bidders should submit two (2) relevant reference of similar work completed in past 5yrs with 
their submission.   
 
QUESTION 5 
What details are required for the list of anticipated subcontractors? 
 
RESPONSE 5 
For subcontractors list please include company name and scope of work to be completed 
(eg paving, guiderail installation, landscaping) 
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QUESTION 6 
Could you please confirm the exact limits and extents for coating of existing versus new structural 
steel, including any areas intended for spot repairs versus full system application?  
 
RESPONSE 6 
Refer to note 8 on sheet 5. 

QUESTION 7 
Are there specific coating systems (e.g., zinc/epoxy/urethane systems or alternatives) mandated 
under this amendment, or should the contractor propose a compliant system based on OPSS.MUNI 
911?  
 
RESPONSE 7 
Refer to SP13, “The coating system shall consist of a three-coat system; primer, second 
coat and third coat in accordance with table 2 of OPSS.MUNI 911” 

QUESTION 8 
Please confirm the required surface preparation standard (e.g., SSPC-SP10 / NACE 2) for both 
existing and new steel.  

RESPONSE 8 
Refer to OPSS.MUNI 911.07.03.02, OPSS.MUNI 911.07.03.03. 
 
QUESTION 9 
Could you provide further detail on containment expectations during coating operations (e.g., full 
containment, negative pressure, waste handling, protection of waterway), particularly in relation to 
environmental protection during abrasive blasting and coating activities?  

RESPONSE 9 
Environmental protection during abrasive blast cleaning and coating of new and existing 
structural steel shall be in accordance with OPSS.MUNI 911 and include a full enclosure 
with a negative pressure system shall be installed and maintained around all surface 
preparation activities when abrasive blasting is carried out. 
 
QUESTION 10 
Kindly confirm whether environmental protection measures are considered incidental to the 
coating items or if they are to be measured and paid under a separate item. 

RESPONSE 10 
Environmental protection during abrasive blast cleaning and coating of new and existing 
structural steel shall be paid under item 22 “Environmental Protection During Coating of 
Existing Structural Steel” as a lump sum item. 
 

QUESTION 11 
Please provide the drawing section for the pay item 24. 

RESPONSE 11 
Refer to Sheet 6, “Wabo Silicone Seal Expansion Joint” 
 



  

QUESTION 12 
Please describe drawing section for the pay item 17. 

RESPONSE 12 
Refer to Sheet 6, “Rehabilitated Section at West Abutment”. The existing bearings are a 
different thickness than the new bearings, the bearing seat shall be raised with grout. 

QUESTION 13 
The pay item 36 quantity reads 46 ea.  We can’t find this item in the tender drawings. 

RESPONSE 13 
Refer to recent addendum with Special Provision 19 and drawings related to Wood Creek 
Bridge, sheet 3, “New Construction”. The “Two-component polyurethane Patch Material” is 
listed as Wabo Crete II or Approved Equivalent on the detail. 

 

 

 

The Tenderer shall sign this Addendum in the space provided below, shall affix their 
seal hereto and submit this Addendum in the same envelope as his Tender. Except 
as and to the extent that they are amended by the foregoing, all terms and conditions 
of the Tender Documents remain in full force and effect. 
 

 

 

X
Proponent Signature


